The Minha Casa, Minha Vida Program - PMCMV aims to create incentive 
mechanisms for the production and acquisition of new housing units or 
requalification of urban properties and production or renovation of rural housing, for 
families with a monthly income of up to R$ 4,650.00 (four thousand, six hundred 
and fifty reais) and comprises the following subprograms: I- the National Urban 
Housing Program - PNHU; II - the National Rural Housing Program - PNHR. 
(BRAZIL, 2009). 

The PMCMV was based on the premise of promoting new numbers of the Brazilian 

economy.

[...]

financial agents of monthly installments of housing financing, within the scope of the 
Housing Financial System, due by a final borrower, in case of unemployment and 
temporary reduction of payment capacity,  for families with a monthly income of up 
to R$ 4,650.00 (four thousand, six hundred and fifty reais); and II - assume the 
outstanding balance of the real estate financing, in case of death and permanent 
disability, and the recovery expenses related to physical damage to the property for 

529.541.981,37

254.197.463,52
295.951.914,96

439.134.719,51